

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO**

GREG GOMERSALL and CYNDI  
GOMERSALL, as Guardians of the Minor  
Child, W.G.G.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL  
CENTER, LTD, an Idaho general nonprofit  
corporation, dba St. Luke's Boise Medical  
Center,

Defendant/Respondent,

Docket No. 47664-2019  
Ada County Case No. CV01-19-01716

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**Appeal of District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho,  
In and For the County of Ada  
Honorable Steven Hippler, District Judge Presiding**

---

Eric S. Rossman  
Erica S. Phillips  
Matthew G. Gunn  
ROSSMAN LAW GROUP, PLLC  
350 N. 9<sup>TH</sup> Street, Ste. 500  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Tele: 208/331-2030

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Trudy Hanson Fouser  
Stephen L. Adams  
GJORDING FOUSER, PLLC  
121 North 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 600  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Tele: 208/336-9777

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.	Nature of Case.....	1
B.	Course of Proceedings and Statement of Facts .....	1
II.	ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	3
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
A.	The summary judgment standard on review is a different for constitutional questions and for equitable estoppel.....	3
B.	The determination of whether evidence is admissible is discretionary with the district court. ....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	5
A.	Because the Constitutionality of Idaho Code § 5-219(4) was not raised below nor argued in their opening brief, the Gomersalls’ appeal should fail as a matter of law.....	6
1.	The Gomersalls failed to raise the constitutionality of Idaho Code § 5-219(4) before the district court. ....	6
2.	The Gomersalls may not bring an as-applied challenge to the constitutionality of Idaho Code § 5-230 because they raised a facial challenge to the statute before the district court. ....	8
3.	The Gomersalls do not present any argument or reasoning to this court as to the constitutionality of Idaho Code § 5-219(4).....	10
B.	The Gomersalls have not put forth a scintilla of evidence which supports an equitable estoppel defense. ....	10
1.	The evidence put forward by the Gomersalls related to equitable estoppel does not actually support an equitable estoppel defense nor does it establish any element of equitable estoppel. ....	11
2.	Equitable estoppel does not toll the statute of limitations, and eight years is not a reasonable amount of time for equitable estoppel to prevent St. Luke’s from arguing that the statute of limitations bars W.G.G.’s claims. ....	13
C.	Based on general constitutional analysis principles, the Court should find that Idaho Code §§ 5-230 and 5-219(4) are constitutional under the open courts, due process, and equal protection clauses. ....	15
1.	Idaho law seeks to avoid constitutional challenges to legislative enactments. ....	16
2.	Idaho Code § 5-219(4) has been found to be constitutional and there is no basis to step away from <i>stare decisis</i> in this case.....	17
3.	The purpose of statutes of limitations and the history of Idaho Code §§ 5-230 and 5-219(4) establish that they are not constitutionally infirm. ....	20
D.	Neither Idaho Code § 5-230 nor § 5-219(4) violate the open courts provision of the Idaho Constitution.....	24
1.	The Court can avoid an open court analysis by applying general constitutional principles. ....	24
2.	There is no constitutional right for a minor to have until they reach the age of majority to bring a claim. ....	27
3.	Idaho Code §§ 5-230 and 5-219(4) are rationally related to a reasonable governmental purpose, and do not deny minors access to the courts. ....	32
E.	Idaho Code §§ 5-230 and 5-219(4) do not violate Idaho’s equal protection clause .....	35
F.	The Gomersalls did not request fees, and therefore are not entitled to such. ....	43
G.	St. Luke’s is entitled to costs if prevails on appeal. ....	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

## ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. v. Peiper</i> , 133 Idaho 82, 982 P.2d 917 (1999).....	16
<i>Ackerschott v. Mountain View Hosp., LLC</i> , 166 Idaho 223, 457 P.3d 875 (2020).....	7
<i>Ada Cty. Highway Dist. v. Total Success Investments, LLC</i> , 145 Idaho 360, 179 P.3d 323 (2008).....	3
<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849.....	25, 32
<i>Am. Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep't of Water, Res.</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007).....	9, 17
<i>Ambers-Phillips v. SSM DePaul Health Ctr.</i> , 459 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. 2015).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Anderson, Kaufman, Ringert &amp; Clark, Chartered</i> , 116 Idaho 359, 775 P.2d 1201 (1989).....	14
<i>Bach v. Bagley</i> , 148 Idaho 784, 229 P.3d 1146 (2010).....	10
<i>Banner Life Ins. Co. v. Mark Wallace Dixson Irrevocable Tr.</i> , 147 Idaho 117, 206 P.3d 481 (2009).....	4
<i>Barrio v. San Manuel Div. Hosp. for Magma Copper Co.</i> , 143 Ariz. 101, 692 P.2d 280 (1984).....	29
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478, 100 S. Ct. 1790, 64 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1980).....	20
<i>Big League Entm't, Inc. v. Brox Indus., Inc.</i> , 149 N.H. 480, 821 A.2d 1054 (2003).....	22
<i>Bonin v. Vannaman</i> , 261 Kan. 199, 929 P.2d 754 (1996).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817, 97 S. Ct. 1491, 52 L. Ed. 2d 72 (1977).....	37
<i>Brackney v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Buffington v. Potlatch Corp.</i> , 125 Idaho 837, 875 P.2d 934 (1994).....	7
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 120 N.H. 925, 424 A.2d 825 (1980).....	39
<i>Cayne v. Washington Tr. Bank</i> , No. 2:12-CV-000584-REB, 2017 WL 3749366 (D. Idaho Aug. 30, 2017).....	25
<i>Chapin v. Stewart</i> , 71 Idaho 306, 230 P.2d 998 (1951).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Hollingsworth</i> , 6 Idaho 87, 53 P. 211 (1898).....	3
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. Fuhriman</i> , 149 Idaho 574, 237 P.3d 1200 (2010).....	18
<i>City of McCall v. Buxton</i> , 146 Idaho 656, 201 P.3d 629 (2009).....	13
<i>Cnty. Res. for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester</i> , 154 N.H. 748, 917 A.2d 707 (2007).....	39
<i>Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Fraternity</i> , 133 Idaho 388, 987 P.2d 300 (1999).....	34, 38, 40
<i>Cook v. City of Chicago</i> , 192 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>Cox v. Hollow Leg Pub &amp; Brewery</i> , 144 Idaho 154, 158 P.3d 930 (2007).....	7
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1, 134 S. Ct. 2175, 189 L. Ed. 2d 62 (2014).....	21
<i>Cummings v. J. R. Simplot Co.</i> , 95 Idaho 465, 511 P.2d 282 (1973).....	25
<i>Davis v. Moran</i> , 112 Idaho 703, 735 P.2d 1014 (1987).....	18
<i>Dawson v. Cheyovich Family Tr.</i> , 149 Idaho 375, 234 P.3d 699 (2010).....	10
<i>Day as Tr. of Tr. B of Donald M. Day &amp; Marjorie D. Day Family Tr. v. Transportation Dep't</i> , 166 Idaho 293, 458 P.3d 162 (2020).....	23
<i>Doe v. Durtschi</i> , 110 Idaho 466, 716 P.2d 1238 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Dorris v. State</i> , 360 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. 2012).....	22
<i>Eismann v. Miller</i> , 101 Idaho 692, 619 P.2d 1145 (1980).....	25
<i>Eldridge v. West</i> , 166 Idaho 303, 458 P.3d 172 (2020).....	12
<i>English v. Bousamra</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 803 (W.D. Mich. 1998).....	22
<i>Estate of McCarthy v. Montana Second Judicial Dist. Court, Silverbow Cty.</i> 1999 MT 309, 297 Mont. 212, 994 P.2d 1090.....	31, 34
<i>Evensiosky v. State</i> , 136 Idaho 189, 30 P.3d 967 (2001).....	37
<i>Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho v. Cook</i> , 163 Idaho 455, 414 P.3d 1194 (2018).....	17, 40
<i>Ferro v. Soc'y of Saint Pius X</i> , 143 Idaho 538, 149 P.3d 813 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>First Sec. Bank of Idaho, N.A. v. Webster</i> , 119 Idaho 262, 805 P.2d 468 (1991).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Hedrick</i> , 159 Idaho 604, 364 P.3d 951 (2015).....	7
<i>Great Plains Equip., Inc. v. Nw. Pipeline Corp.</i> , 132 Idaho 754, 979 P.2d 627 (1999).....	16
GREGORY v. STALLINGS, No. 46818, 2020 WL 3989134 (Idaho July 15, 2020).....	2, 13
<i>Guzman v. Piercy</i> , 155 Idaho 928, 318 P.3d 918 (2014).....	33
<i>Halverson v. Tydrich</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 202, 456 N.W.2d 852 (Ct. App. 1990).....	35
<i>Harlfinger v. Martin</i> , 435 Mass. 38, 754 N.E.2d 63 (2001).....	30
<i>Hawley v. Green</i> , 117 Idaho 498, 788 P.2d 1321 (1990).....	18, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , 151 Idaho 882, 265 P.3d 495 (2011).....	35

<i>Herrett v. St. Luke's Magic Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 164 Idaho 129, 426 P.3d 480 (2018)	4
<i>Holmes v. Iwasa</i> , 104 Idaho 179, 657 P.2d 476 (1983)	18
<i>In re Bermudes</i> , 141 Idaho 157, 106 P.3d 1123 (2005)	3, 17
<i>Intermountain Forest Mgmt., Inc. v. Louisiana Pac. Corp.</i> , 136 Idaho 233, 31 P.3d 921 (2001)	4
<i>Int'l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Lawhorn</i> , 106 Idaho 194, 677 P.2d 507 (Ct. App. 1984)	8
<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Chemetics Int'l, Inc.</i> , 126 Idaho 532, 887 P.2d 1039 (1994)	3
<i>Jacobsen v. Schroder</i> , 117 Idaho 442, 788 P.2d 843 (1990)	26
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454, 95 S. Ct. 1716, 44 L. Ed. 2d 295 (1975)	22
<i>Jones v. State Bd. of Med.</i> , 97 Idaho 859, 555 P.2d 399 (1976)	25, 33, 36
<i>Jorgensen v. Coppedge</i> , 145 Idaho 524, 181 P.3d 450 (2008)	10
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 134 Idaho 464, 4 P.3d 1115 (2000)	34
<i>Knudsen v. Agee</i> , 128 Idaho 776, 918 P.2d 1221 (1996)	14
<i>Lasselle v. Special Products Co.</i> , 106 Idaho 170, 677 P.2d 483 (1983)	26
<i>Lindstrom v. Dist. Bd. of Health Panhandle Dist. I</i> , 109 Idaho 956, 712 P.2d 657 (Ct. App. 1985)	9
<i>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</i> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018)	5
<i>Luttrell v. Clearwater Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 140 Idaho 581, 97 P.3d 448 (2004)	25
<i>McColm-Traska v. Baker</i> , 139 Idaho 948, 88 P.3d 767 (2004)	16
<i>McLean v. Maverik Country Stores, Inc.</i> , 142 Idaho 810, 135 P.3d 756 (2006)	41
<i>Meisner v. Potlatch Corp.</i> , 131 Idaho 258, 954 P.2d 676 (1998)	36, 41
<i>Messmer v. Ker</i> , 96 Idaho 75, 524 P.2d 536 (1974)	7, 8
<i>Miller v. Idaho State Patrol</i> , 150 Idaho 856, 252 P.3d 1274 (2011)	27
<i>Miller v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 99 Idaho 299, 581 P.2d 345 (1978)	18, 26
<i>Moon v. Bullock</i> , 65 Idaho 594, 151 P.2d 765 (1944)	25
<i>Noak v. Idaho Dep't of Correction</i> , 152 Idaho 305, 271 P.3d 703 (2012)	16
<i>Nycum v. Triangle Dairy Co.</i> , 109 Idaho 858, 712 P.2d 559 (1985)	8
<i>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990)	26
<i>Perception Const. Mgmt., Inc. v. Bell</i> , 151 Idaho 250, 254 P.3d 1246 (2011)	5
<i>Perryman v. Motorist Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 846 N.E.2d 683 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)	21
<i>Price v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 182 N.J. 519, 867 A.2d 1181 (2005)	22
<i>Rees v. Gorham</i> , 30 Idaho 207, 164 P. 88 (1917)	3
<i>Regjovich v. First W. Investments, Inc.</i> , 134 Idaho 154, 997 P.2d 615 (2000)	11, 14
<i>Renner v. Edwards</i> , 93 Idaho 836, 475 P.2d 530 (1969)	22
<i>Rincover v. State, Dep't of Fin., Sec. Bureau</i> , 128 Idaho 653, 917 P.2d 1293 (1996)	16
<i>Riverside Dev. Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 103 Idaho 515, 650 P.2d 657 (1982)	4
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600, 94 S. Ct. 2437, 41 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1974)	33, 36
<i>Rudeen v. Cenarrusa</i> , 136 Idaho 560, 38 P.3d 598 (2001)	38
<i>Rule Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 133 Idaho 669, 991 P.2d 857 (Ct. App. 1999)	34
<i>Sanchez v. Arave</i> , 120 Idaho 321, 815 P.2d 1061 (1991)	7
<i>Sanderson v. Salmon River Canal Co.</i> , 45 Idaho 244, 263 P. 32 (1927)	16
<i>Sax v. Votteler</i> , 648 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1983)	29
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 25, Bannock Cty. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 101 Idaho 283, 612 P.2d 126 (1980)	17
<i>Seward v. Musick Auction, LLC</i> , 164 Idaho 149, 426 P.3d 1249 (2018)	4
<i>Smith v. Cobb Cty.-Kennestone Hosp. Auth.</i> , 262 Ga. 566, 423 S.E.2d 235 (1992)	25
<i>Smith v. Sterling</i> , 1 Idaho 128 (1867)	7
<i>Sprenger, Grubb &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. City of Hailey</i> , 133 Idaho 320, 986 P.2d 343 (1999)	43
<i>Stapleton v. Jack Cushman Drilling &amp; Pump Co. Inc.</i> , 153 Idaho 735, 291 P.3d 418 (2012)	16
<i>State Dep't of Health &amp; Welfare v. Slane</i> , 155 Idaho 274, 311 P.3d 286 (2013)	25
<i>State ex rel. Brassey v. Hanson</i> , 81 Idaho 403, 342 P.2d 706 (1959)	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hinkel</i> , 87 Nev. 478, 488 P.2d 1151 (1971)	35
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 142 Idaho 166, 125 P.3d 522 (2005)	34
<i>State v. Brandt</i> , 135 Idaho 205, 16 P.3d 302 (Ct. App. 2000)	37
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 155 Idaho 99, 305 P.3d 543 (Ct. App. 2013)	36
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 154 Idaho 281, 297 P.3d 244 (2013)	17
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 135 Idaho 827, 25 P.3d 850 (2001)	38
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 140 Idaho 41, 89 P.3d 881 (Ct. App. 2003)	36
<i>State v. Lemmons</i> , 158 Idaho 971, 354 P.3d 1186 (2015)	20

<i>State v. Olivas</i> , 158 Idaho 375, 347 P.3d 1189 (2015) .....	17
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 156 Idaho 435, 327 P.3d 993 (Ct. App. 2014) .....	33
<i>Strahler v. St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. 1986) .....	28
<i>Suhadolnik v. Pressman</i> , 151 Idaho 110, 254 P.3d 11 (2011) .....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i> , 102 Idaho 737, 639 P.2d 435 (1981) .....	7
<i>Summers v. Cambridge Joint Sch. Dist. No. 432</i> , 139 Idaho 953, 88 P.3d 772 (2004) .....	16
<i>Tarbox v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 107 Idaho 957, 695 P.2d 342 (1984) .....	36
<i>Twin Falls Clinic &amp; Hosp. Bldg. Corp. v. Hamill</i> , 103 Idaho 19, 644 P.2d 341 (1982) .....	18, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Fenton</i> , 27 F. Supp. 816 (D. Idaho 1939) .....	18
<i>Venters v. Sorrento Delaware, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 245, 108 P.3d 392 (2005) .....	25
<i>Walker v. Shoshone Cty.</i> , 112 Idaho 991, 739 P.2d 290 (1987) .....	16
<i>Walsh v. Swapp Law, PLLC</i> , 166 Idaho 629, 462 P.3d 607 (2020) .....	18
<i>Watson v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 121 Idaho 643, 827 P.2d 656 (1992) .....	16
<i>Wheeler v. Jackson</i> , 137 U.S. 245, 11 S. Ct. 76, 34 L. Ed. 659 (1890) .....	20
<i>Whitlow v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha Cty.</i> , 190 W. Va. 223, 438 S.E.2d 15 (1993) .....	39
<i>Williams v. Blakley</i> , 114 Idaho 323, 757 P.2d 186 (1987) .....	11, 12
<i>Willis v. Mullett</i> , 263 Va. 653, 561 S.E.2d 705 (2002) .....	29, 30

Statutes

Idaho Code § 5-219(4) .....	passim
Idaho Code § 5-230 .....	passim
Idaho Const. Art. I, § 2 .....	36
Idaho Const. Art. I, § 18 .....	passim
Idaho Const. Art. 9, § 3 .....	18
Kan. Stat. § 60-515 .....	43
Kan. Stat. §§ 60-513(a)(7) and 60-515(a) .....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 260, §§ 2A, 4, 7 and ch. 231 § 60D .....	30
Mo. Stat. § 516.105 .....	28
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 27-2-401 and 27-2-205 .....	31
Mont. Const. Art. II, § 16 .....	31
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 508:8 .....	39
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-2-22 .....	39
Utah Code § 78-12-36 .....	39
Utah Code § 78B-2-108 .....	39
Va. Code § 8.01-229(A)(1) .....	29
Va. Code § 8.01-243(A) .....	29
Va. Code § 8.01-243.1 .....	29
W. Va. Code § 55-2-15 .....	39

Other Authorities

51 Am. Jur. 2d Limitation of Actions § 8 .....	21
